Site Plan and Design Review
Staff Report and Recommendation

Community Development Department, Planning Division

REPORT DATE: June 5, 2020
HEARING DATE: June 15, 2020

LAND USE REQUEST: Site Plan and Design Review of a proposed 6,095-square-foot
commercial building with drive-through and parking

FILE NUMBER: 311-20-000038-PLNG

PROJECT NAME: Pacific Grove

PROPERTY LOCATION:  3424-3438 Pacific Avenue and 1943 Oak Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Washington County Tax Lots 1S305BA00300, 500, 501 and 1700

OWNER/APPLICANT(S):  Applicant/Property Qwner: Pacific Development Ventures (Josh
Veentjer), 1212 SW Fairfax Place, Portland, Oregon, 97225

Applicant’s Representative: CB Anderson, Architect
7209 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98103

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  Community Commercial (CC)
MAP AND ZONING MAP  Community Commercial (CC)

DESIGNATIONS:

APPLICABLE City of Forest Grove Development Code

STANDARDS §17.2.300 et. seq. Design Review

AND CRITERIA: §17.2.400 et. seq. Site Review
§17.3.300 - .340 Commercial and Mixed Use Zones
§17.7.200 et. seq. Solid Waste and Recycling
§17.8.000 et. seq. General Development Standards
City of Forest Grove Design Guideline Handbook
Focus Area Il Commercial Corridor Focus Area

REVIEWING STAFF: James Reitz (AICP) Senior Planner

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval with conditions
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LAND USE HISTORY

In 2017, the Planning Commission reviewed and approved site and design review for a
proposed three-story office building on this site. That project did not proceed and the
approval has now lapsed.

This application is for a site and design review permit to allow for a new commercial
building and drive-through. Two of the three suites would be occupied by eating and
drinking establishments (Starbucks Coffee and MOD Pizza). The tenant for the third
suite has not been identified at this time.

Development Code (DC) §17.3.320 Table 3-10 Commercial and Mixed Use Zones — Use
Table lists Eating and Drinking Establishments as permitted uses in the Community
Commercial zoning district.

Because the proposed building would exceed 3,000 square feet of gross floor area, the
Design Guidelines require Planning Commission review pursuant to Type Il review
procedures. Because this activity requires design review, all associated reviews (in this

case, site plan approval) are also subject to Planning Commission review, pursuant to
DC §17.1.517.

The application was submitted April 10, 2020. It was deemed complete on May 14,
2020. Public notice for this application was mailed to property owners and residents
within 300 feet of the site on May 22, 2020, as required by DC §17.1.160. Notice of this
request was also provided to the Plans Review Board (PRB) and published in the News-
Times. PRB comments are listed elsewhere in this report. As of the writing of this report,
no comments have been received from the public.

Il. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS

1. Description of Proposal: The proposal would result in the construction of a new
commercial building with a drive-through, and associated parking and landscaping.
The building would be a single-story and have about 6,100 square feet of floor area;
outdoor seating would also be provided. The site would take vehicular access from
both Oak Street and Poplar Street; no vehicular access to Pacific Avenue is
proposed.

2. Existing Comprehensive Plan Designation and Zoning of Site and Area

LOCATION COMPREHENSIVE ZONE LAND USE
PLAN DESIGNATION DISTRICT
Site Community Commercial Community Outbuilding
(CQC) Commercial (CC) Billboard
North Community Commercial Community McMenamin's
(CQC) Commercial (CC) Grand Lodge
South Community Commercial Community Single-Family
(CC) Commercial (CC) Residential
Vacant Land
East Community Commercial Community Residence
(CC) Commercial (CC) Vacant Land
West Community Commercial Community Dental Clinic and
(CC) Commercial {CC) Insurance Office
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3. Site Examination: The project site has an area of 1.26 acres. It abuts Pacific Avenue,
Oak Street and Poplar Street. It is flat with minimal landscaping. The site has been
cleared of most improvements; only a billboard, and an outbuilding at 1943 Oak
Street, remain. All would be removed for this project.

The site is comprised of four parcels, which the applicant is in the process of consol-
idating into a single parcel. Due to building code requirements, the lot consolidation
process must be completed prior to the issuance of any building permits for any
buildings on or near the existing lot lines.

Two abutting properties at 1934 and 1942 Poplar Street are proposed to be
developed with apartments; they would be part of a larger project to develop what is
colloquially known as the Albertson’s site. Planning Commission review of that
project is scheduled for July 2020.

Two homes at 1935 Oak Street and 1948 Poplar Street are also adjacent to the
project site. They too are located in the Community Commercial zoning district and
also could be redeveloped with commercial or higher density residential uses.

4. Site Design: The site plan consists of a new building with three tenant spaces, a car
park for 61 cars, outdoor seating areas on the south side of the building, and
landscaping. The building would parallel Pacific Avenue, separated from the street
by a drive-through lane to the Starbucks Coffee suite. Access to the site would be via
driveways connecting to both Oak Street and Poplar Street. There would be no
vehicular access to Pacific Avenue.

Both the Pacific Avenue and Poplar Street frontages would be fully improved with
curbs, gutters, sidewalks and street trees. The Oak Street frontage is already
improved, but will be modified with this project. Walkways would connect the building
and car park with the sidewalks on all three streets. The balance of the site would be
landscaped (further discussion follows in the Landscape section below).

5. Building Design Standards for Commercial Development: The standards of DC
§17.8.710(B) apply to commercial development in the Community Commercial
zoning district, as follows:

* Building Orientation. This section requires that buildings be designed and con-
structed so that at least one fagade is within 60 feet of a public street; and that a
minimum of one primary building entrance for each building either faces the
street or an internal roadway. The building would be about 33 feet from the
Pacific Avenue right-of-way (r.o.w.), and there would be three entrances facing
the street. Additional entrances would face the car park on the opposite (south)
side of the building.

* Massing and Form. This section requires building articulation including changes
in depth of facade, maximum building length, varied rooflines, and vertical
elements. The building exhibits these characteristics, with changes in facade
depth, varied roof heights, and vertical elements. The building length of 115 feet
would be well short of the 200-foot maximum.

* Design Elements. This section requires buildings near the street to have an
entrance every 100 feet, weather protection if adjacent to the sidewalk;
-transparent windows; and no synthetic materials on the ground floor. The
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building would have three entrances facing Pacific Avenue. They would be
sheltered; and windows would be transparent. No synthetic material is proposed.

= Compatibility. This section requires a “step-down” in building height near adja-
cent residential zones. As no residential zones abut the site, this section is not
applicable.

= Safety. This section prohibits security bars and motion activated lighting, none of
which is proposed. This section further requires public access to all plazas, etc.,
but none are proposed in this project. Lastly, this section requires that car parks
not be gated or secured; no gates are proposed.

6. Setbacks and Height Requirements:

* The site is located in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district. No front,
side, or rear setbacks apply. At its closest point, the building would be located
about 33 feet from the Pacific Avenue r.o.w. The side (west) setback would be
about 22 feet, the side (east) setback would be about 47 feet while the rear
(south) setback would be nearly 90 feet.

* The height limit in the CC zone district is 45 feet. The height of the building would
be about 32 feet at the gabled roof peak; most of the parapet would be 27 feet
tall. All heights would be well below the maximum allowed.

As there are no setbacks required in the CC zone district, and the building height
would be less than the maximum allowed, these provisions have been met.

7. Compatibility: The Community Commercial zoning district allows a range of permitted
uses, including day care, restaurants, personal services such as banks and beauty
shops, and offices. As restaurants (eating and drinking establishments) are a
permitted use in the CC zoning district, it would be compatible with the purpose
statement of the CC zoning district, to wit: a concentration of mixed uses, including
retail, service, offices and residential uses along the regional transit corridor.

8. Traffic and Circulation: The site fronts Pacific Avenue, a designated Arterial street. It
has two travel lanes in each direction and a central left-turn lane. The site would not
take any vehicular access from Pacific Avenue; vehicular access would be from Qak
Street and Poplar Street, both of which are designated Local streets. All three streets
are under City jurisdiction.

The Poplar Street right-of-way is of substandard width. To comply with Development
Code standards, the applicant will be required to dedicate a 29-foot-wide half width.
This width will allow for the construction of a 32-foot-wide street.

Because both the Pacific Avenue and Poplar Street frontages are not improved to
City standards, those improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewalks, and landscaping), will
be required to be installed to comply with Development Code standards.

Conclusion: With the stipulations noted above, traffic access and circulation require-
ments would be met.

9. Pedestrian Walkways: Concrete pedestrian walkways are proposed to connect the
car park to the building and to the adjacent street sidewalks. DC §17.8.115(4)
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10.

11.

requires a minimum walkway width of four feet. The proposed walkways would be
not less than five feet wide; the walkway connections to Pacific Avenue would be
about 9 ¥ feet wide.

Conclusion: Pedestrian access requirements would be met.

Parking: DC §17.8.515 Table 8-5 Parking Requirements regulates the minimum
number of parking stalls required and the maximum number of parking stalls allowed.
Because two of the three suites would be developed with eating and drinking estab-
lishments, the parking requirement is premised on all 3 suites being developed as
such.

Use Proposed | Minimum Spaces | Maximum Spaces Spaces
Floor Area per 1,000 S.F. per 1,000 S.F. Required
Eating & 6,095 9.90 12.40 60 Minimum
Drinking Square 76 Maximum
Establishment Feet

Between 60 and 76 spaces would be required overall. As designed, 61 spaces would
be constructed. All would be standard-sized (including 3 ADA-accessible space).

DC §17.8.520(A)(1) allows for a 10% reduction in parking when a site is located
within 500 feet of a transit stop. The nearest transit stop is located at 3332 Pacific
Avenue, about 200 feet from the site. The east loop of Grovelink is also routed
nearby, proceeding west on Pacific Avenue from Oak Street. Because of the
proximity to transit, on-site parking could be reduced by 6 spaces.

In addition, DC §17.8.510(H) allows parking spaces along a public street frontage to
be eligible in fulfilling the on-site parking requirement. About 13 on-street spaces
would be available adjacent to this project: 11 spaces along Pacific Avenue and 1
space each along Oak Street and Poplar Street.

The site may be “over-parked” i.e., it may be providing more parking than is actually
needed, which can have deleterious effects including:

Unnecessarily driving up the cost of development
Encouraging auto-centric development

Consuming land that could be used for other purposes
Creating more impervious surface

Raising temperatures (through heat-island effects)

Increasing separation of buildings which deters walking and encourages
motorized travel, and

e Creating dead zones of empty, underutilized space.

Combining the provisions of DC §17.8.520(A)(1) and DC §17.8.510(H), the on-site
car park could be reduced by up to 19 spaces. To help mitigate the effects described
above, staff has proposed an optional condition to reduce the on-site car park by
up to 11 spaces, consisting of the 2 parallel spaces and the 9 spaces located closest
to Poplar Street. These areas could then be used for additional landscaping.

Environmental Quality: There is no City record of any prominent environmental
conditions. Runoff from new impervious surfaces would be routed to new on-site
water quality facilities. Additional landscaping is proposed to be installed (see below)
that may improve air quality and reduce glare and heat.
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14.

Landscaping: DC §17.8.545 requires landscaping and screening of car parks. Pro-
posed landscaping would include a variety of deciduous trees (tupelo, dogwood,
flowering pear and red maple) scattered throughout the site and in the parkway. The
plans also include arborvitae which would be used for perimeter screening purposes,
shrubs and ornamental grasses. The landscape plan appears to comply with the
provisions of this code section.

Public Services: The application has been reviewed by the Building, Engineering,

Fire, Light and Power, Police, and Public Works departments. Specific comments
included:

a. Building Division: Incorporate geo-tech requirements into the foundation, footing,
construction and drainage plans.

b. Engineering Department: (i) Submit a storm water drainage report, and a private
water quality facility maintenance plan and agreement; (i) Submit a copy of the
CWS storm water connection permit; (iii) Install two ADA curb ramps at the
intersection; (iv) All street frontage improvements shall be constructed concurrent
with this project.

c. FEire Department: (i) The building address shall be identified with digits at least 6
inches tall that contrasts with their background; (ii) Provide signage indicating fire
sprinkler control room, as approved by the Fire Marshal; (iii) The Fire Department
Connection (FDC) shall be a 4-inch Storz thread mounted on a 30° or 45°
downward angled elbow.

d. Light and Power Department: (i) A 10-foot-wide public utility easement is required
adjacent to the Oak Street and Poplar Street property lines. Additional ease-
ments may be required if a loop feed through the property is determined possible
and beneficial; (i) All lighting within the project site will be customer owned and
designed by the developer; (iii) The developer is responsible for providing and
installing all vaults and conduits.

No issues or concerns were registered by the Police or Public Works departments.

Site Development Approval Criteria: DC §17.2.450 Site Development Review Criteria
are as follows:

The Planning Commission shall review and approve, conditionally approve, or deny
the site development plan based on the following criteria:

A. The site development plan complies with all applicable standards of the base

zoning district, any overlay district, and the applicable general development
standards of Article 8.

Finding: The site is located in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district.
No front, side, or rear setbacks apply. At its closest point, the building would be
located about 33 feet from the Pacific Avenue r.o.w. The side (west) setback
would be about 22 feet, the side (east) setback would be about 47 feet while the
rear (south) setback would be nearly 90 feet.

Finding: The height limit in the CC zone district is 45 feet. The height of the
building would be about 32 feet at the gabled roof peak; most of the parapet
would be 27 feet tall. All heights would be well below the maximum allowed.



Staff Report: 311-20-000038-PLNG
June 15, 2020: Page 7

Finding: The trash and recycling enclosure would be screened and roofed.
Finding: Walkway widths would meet or exceed the minimum required.

Finding: With about 6,100 square feet of floor area, and assuming that the entire
building would be occupied with Eating and Drinking Establishments, between 60
and 76 parking spaces would be required. The proposed site plan shows 61
spaces; therefore, it complies with the number of spaces required.

Finding: DC §17.8.545 requires landscaping and screening of car parks. Land-
scaping would include a variety of deciduous trees (tupelo, dogwood, flowering
pear and red maple) scattered throughout the site and in the parkway. The plans
also include arborvitae which would be used for perimeter screening purposes,
shrubs and ornamental grasses. The landscape plan complies with the pro-
visions of this code section.

Conclusion: The project would comply with Development Code standards.

B. The site development plan ensures reasonable compatibility with surrounding
uses as it relates to the following factors:

1. Building mass and scale do not result in substantial visual and privacy
impacts to nearby residential properties; and

2. Proposed structures, parking lots, outdoor use areas or other site improve-
ments that could cause substantial off-site impacts such as noise, glare and
odors are oriented away from nearby residential uses and/or adequately
mitigated through other design techniques.

Finding: There are two residential properties abutting the site; two additional
vacant parcels abutting the site are proposed to be developed with
apartments. This building would be located at the northwest corner of the site,
nearly as distant as is possible from the abutting residential properties. In
addition, substantial landscaping would be installed along the common
property lines, including an arborvitae hedge. The height and shielding of car
park and on-building lighting will comply with Development Code standards.
The trash enclosure would be located adjacent to Oak Street, more than 50
feet from the nearest residence. These criteria are met.

C. The site development plan preserves or adequately mitigates impacts to unique
or distinctive natural features including, but not limited to:

1. Significant on-site vegetation and trees;

2. Prominent topographic features; and

3. Sensitive natural resource areas such as wetlands, creek corridors and
riparian areas.

Finding: No sensitive natural resource areas, prominent topographic features or
significant on-site vegetation or trees are extant. This criterion does not apply.

D. The site development plan preserves or adequately mitigates impacts to
designated historic resources.
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Finding: No designated historic resources are present on or adjacent to the site.
This criterion does not apply.

E. The site development plan provides adequate right-of-way and improvements to
abutting streets to meet the street standards of the City. This may include, but
not be limited to, improvements to the right-of-way, sidewalks, bikeways, and
other facilities needed because of anticipated vehicular and pedestrian traffic
generation.

Finding: Additional r.o.w. will be required along Poplar Street. It, Oak Street and
Pacific Avenue will be fully improved to City standards with this project.

F. The site development plan promotes safe, attractive and usable pedestrian
facilities that connect building entrances, public sidewalks, bicycle and auto
parking spaces, transit facilities, and other parts of a site or abutting properties
that may attract pedestrians.

Finding: DC §17.8.115(4) requires a minimum walkway width of four feet. Con-
crete pedestrian walkways are proposed to connect the building to the car park
and public sidewalk. All walkways would be at least five feet wide. This criterion
is met.

G. Design Review Criteria: Projects subject to design review by the Director (Type
I) or the Design Review Commission (Type Ill) shall be evaluated based on the
following:

A. The development standards of the applicable zoning district and any overlay
district;

B. The general development standards of Article 8.

C. Departures from code requirements may be permitted as part of a Track 2
Design Review Process, when the following criteria are met;

1. The design guidelines contained in the applicable section of the
“Design Guideline Handbook” are adequately addressed.
2. The applicant demonstrates that the overall development would result

in a development that better meets the intent of the design guidelines
than a design that simply meets the Code.

The Design Guideline Handbook Section Il Commercial Corridor Design
Guidelines establishes specific design review criteria intended to respond to
typical commercial development common to Forest Grove, as follows. The
project substantially complies with the clear and objective criteria established
in the Development Code.

Site — Circulation

= Access to parking shall be from a local or collector street, an adjacent
development, alley, or existing driveways along arterial roadways. Access
would be from Oak Street and Poplar Street; both are designated Local
streets.

» The site plan shall provide connection to vehicular and pedestrian system
into adjacent developments. Pedestrian walkways would connect to the
public sidewalks on all three street frontages. The only possible vehicular
access to the adjoining dental office site would be via the drive-through
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aisle, thus compromising its function. Vehicular access would not be
provided to other adjacent parcels since they are all (or will be)
residentially-developed.

Where buildings are setback from right-of-ways, a continuous and direct
sidewalk with a 12-foot minimum width shall be provided between the
public sidewalk and the front door to all buildings on site. While narrower
than 12 feet, two walkways each 9 Y4-feet wide would be provided to the
public sidewalk along Pacific Avenue.

All walkways shall include canopy trees spaced at maximum of 30 feet on
center. Trees shall be placed in ornamental cast iron tree grates or
planting beds. Canopy trees are proposed throughout the car park.

All roadways or drives shall include sidewalks on both sides of travel
lanes with the exception of vehicle facilities that provide access to loading
and service areas. Walkways would be provided along the drive aisles
and would connect to the public sidewalks.

e — Parking

Construct off-street surface parking that does not occupy more than 50%
of the street frontage. Where a site has frontage along a side street a
surface parking lot may occupy more than 50% of the side street
frontage. The parking area is mostly located behind the building.

A minimum &’ landscaped strip abutting property lines and at least 8% of
the interior parking lot area shall be landscaped. The interior parking lot
area equals 26,019 square feet; 8% of that area equals 2,082 square
feet. Actual interior landscape area would be 3,659 square feet, well in
excess of the minimum required. Perimeter landscaping areas are all at
least 5 feet wide.

Screen parking with solid perimeter wall, earthen berm or evergreen
hedge (or a combination thereof) at a minimum spacing of 3 feet and a
maximum of 5 feet in height. Complies. The car park would be largely
screened because it would be located behind the building. Landscaping
would also be located throughout the car park and along the perimeter to
provide additional screening, including an evergreen arborvitae hedge.
Provide a minimum of 15% of parking lot as water pervious surface —
either paving or landscaped retention areas. Landscape areas totaling
about 23% of the site would provide water pervious surfaces.
Development sites shall not consist of paved parking areas of more than
50% of the entire site area. Complies. Total site area is about 54,700
square feet. Car park pavement equals about 24,570 square feet, or
about 46% of the site area.

Site — Building Orientation

Design and construct buildings no greater than sixty (60) feet from a
dedicated public right-of-way. At its closest point, the building would be
located about 33 feet from the Pacific Avenue right-of-way.

Design and construct a minimum of one primary building entrance for
each building ground floor use or tenant along a public right-of-way or
internal roadway built to City public street engineering standards. The
building would have three entrances facing Pacific Avenue and three
more facing the car park.
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Site — Pedestrian Environment

The sidewalk system shall connect all customer entrances to the public
sidewalk. Walkways would extend from all building entrances to the public
sidewalk.

Minimum sidewalk width of ten (10) feet. Sidewalks shall meet American
with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and may include landscaped
areas, benches and other pedestrian amenities. Sidewalk width is pro-
posed to be 5 feet, which is consistent with the sidewalks constructed
outside the town center.

Plazas, squares or courts shall be fronted by commercial building facades
with 75% or more transparency/window openings of first 15 feet of
building. Not applicable, as no plazas, etc. are proposed.

All development shall provide a sheltered entry area at the entrance to
each commercial establishment with a minimum area of fifty (50) square
feet and a minimum dimension of six (6) feet. Complies. All building
entries would exceed these dimensions.

Site — Screening/Service Areas

All loading areas shall be physically separated from customer pedestrian
and residential areas with a solid fence, evergreen hedge, arbor, berm or
a com-bination of these elements. Not applicable, as there are no loading
areas proposed or required.

See landscape requirements in §17.8.545 Landscaping and Screening of
Parking and Loading Areas. Perimeter car park landscaping and interior
parking lot landscaping comply with this standard, as indicated on the
Landscape Plan.

All ground level and roof-top mechanical equipment shall be screened
from view with landscaping, fencing and or walls. The height of the screen
shall equal or exceed the height of the equipment, and include screening
from views from above when visible from adjacent inhabited buildings.
Rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened by the building parapet.
Ground level mechanical equipment (gas meters) will be located on the
west side of the building largely out of public view, and also screened with
landscaping.

Site — Landscaping

A landscaped strip at least five (5) feet in width shall be provided between
a parking area and any property line facing a street, except in the
Community Commercial zone, the minimum width shall be ten (10) feet.
The landscaped strip shall be appropriately landscaped with ground
cover, planted berm, shrubbery and/or trees. The landscape plan com-
plies with these provisions.

At least 75% of required landscaped area shall be planted with any
suitable combination of trees, shrubs, or evergreen ground cover. Ali
landscaped areas are proposed to be planted with trees, shrubs, ground
cover and grasses.

A maximum of 25% of required landscaped area may include architec-
tural features or artificial ground covers such as sculptures, benches,
masonry or stone walls, rock groupings, decorative hard paving and
gravel areas interspersed with planting areas. Not applicable, as no such
materials are proposed.

Buffering and screening is required as specified in §17.8.400 et. seq. The
parking area would be largely screened by being located behind the
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building. Landscaping would also be located throughout the car park and
along the perimeter to provide additional screening.

All development projects fronting on a public or private street more than
100 feet in length approved after the adoption of this title shall be required
to plant street trees (spacing, and tree type varies according to DC
§17.5.120(A)(1)). The landscape plan complies with these provisions.

lding — Massing and Form

Provide changes in the depth of the fagade plane in excess of two (2) feet
for all building walls more than 75 feet in length. The building articulation
includes changes in depth of facade, varied rooflines, and vertical
elements.

Maximum length of building facades shall be 200 feet. Building length is
about 115 feet.

Roofline heights must be varied a minimum of 2 feet for building facades
greater than 75 feet in length. The roof plan includes several heights.
Provide vertical partitioning of facades by using columns, pilasters and
other vertical elements a minimum of every twenty-five (25) feet. Vertical
elements include window treatments, vertical siding, and changes in
material.

Articulation of building fronts through changes in depth or building relief
(e.g., windows, doors, cornices, columns, and a change in materials) shall
occur a minimum of every fifteen (15) feet in the horizontal or vertical
dimensions. The building has changes in both depth and materials.

Iding — Design Elements

Every building elevation adjacent to a street with a horizontal dimension
of more than 100 feet shall have a building entrance. The building would
be about 115 feet long and have three building entrances facing Pacific
Avenue.

Building facades adjacent to sidewalks or pedestrian connections must
include weather protection canopies or awnings along at least 75% of the
length of the ground floor fagade. The building facade would not be
adjacent to the sidewalk or a pedestrian connection. This criterion does
not apply.

Incorporate a minimum of 50% transparency or window openings on the
ground floor facades of buildings facing the public right-of-way. Multiple
window openings are proposed on all facades.

Windows shall not be reflective, tinted or treated in such a way as to block
views into or out of windows. No such window treatments are proposed.
Windows must be recessed a minimum of 4 inches from building facades.
Complies, based on the submitted architectural renderings.

The following applies for facades with primary building entries within 60 feet
of public streets:

Materials such as synthetic stucco (EIFS, Dryvit, etc.) are prohibited at
ground floor. No such materials are proposed.

Jumbo bricks with dimensions larger than 4 x 8 x 2 inches are prohibited
at ground floor. No such bricks are proposed.

Walls constructed of spandrel glazing/curtain wall (i.e. smooth glass con-
cealing structural elements) are prohibited at ground floor. No curtain
walls are proposed.
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= Vinyl cladding of the building fagade is prohibited at ground floor. No vinyl
cladding is proposed.

Bulldmg Compatibility
Any building or portion of a building that is less than 50 feet from existing
residential dwellings must not be higher than 15 feet above the top of the
roofline of the nearest existing dwelling. Not applicable, as no residential
building is located less than 50 feet from the building.

= When adjacent to existing residential development, all commercial struc-
tures with floor areas less than 20,000 square feet of total building area
must have sloped roofs. The building exhibits a combination of both
sloped and shed roofs.

Bwldmg Safety
Security gates or bars on windows or doors are prohibited along ground
floors of commercial buildings, excluding loading and storage areas. No
security gates, bars or doors are proposed.

» Motion-activated security lighting is prohibited along building facades that
front onto public rights-of-way. No motion-activated lighting is proposed.

* Public access shall be provided to all commercial uses that provide
plazas, squares, or courts intended for food, beverage or entertainment
uses. Not applicable, as no such features are proposed.

* Parking lots or roadways shall not be gated or secured excluding loading
and storage areas or residential parking areas. No gates are proposed.

Lighting — Exterior Building

* Building lighting shall be directed downward with no splay of light off the
site. Lights will be shielded.

* Any light source over ten (10) feet high shall incorporate cut-off shield.
Lights will be shielded.

nghtmg Parking Lot
Lights shall not obstruct vehicular or pedestrian traffic. Lights will not be
installed in travel lanes or within walkways.

» Poles outside of the public right-of-way shall be a maximum of 14 feet in
height. On-site light poles will be required to comply with DC
§17.8.755(E)(2)(b).

» Concrete light fixture bases taller than 8” are prohibited. Fixture bases will
be required to comply with DC §17.8.755(E)(2)(b).

= Lights shall be equipped with cut-off fixture to ensure that light does not
spill onto adjacent residential property. Lights will be required to comply
with DC §17.8.755(E)(2)(b).

Lighting — Sidewalk and Landscape

» All bollard, wall or stairway lighting shall be directed exclusively
downward. All lighting will be directed downward.

» Al uplighting fixtures shall be screened by landscaping or concealed
within structures or located below or flush with grade. None proposed; not
applicable.

* No walkway lighting shall exceed 18 feet in height. Light poles will be
required to comply with DC §17.8.755(E)(2)(b).
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Lighting — Signs

* Interior lighted plastic signs are prohibited. Noted: this will be addressed
when the sign permits are requested.

» Moving or flashing signs are prohibited. Noted; this will be addressed
when the sign permits are requested.

Pole and Monument Signs

* No more than one (1) pole or free-standing sign shall be allowed per
individual business or frontage (whichever is less). All pole signs shall
have a minimum clearance of ten (10) feet below the sign and shall have
a maximum height of twenty (20) feet. No pole sign shall have a total area
of more than forty (40) square feet per face.

* The maximum height for a free-standing sign is eight feet.

Noted; these standards will be addressed when sign permits are requested.

Conclusion: The design guidelines have been adequately addressed.

lll. ALTERNATIVES

The Planning Commission may approve the application as submitted, approve it with
conditions, continue deliberations to a date certain, or deny this request.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the information provided in the application and the findings above, staff recom-
mends approval of the application for site design and design review for the proposed Pacific
Grove project at 3424-3438 Pacific Avenue and 1943 Qak Street as submitted.

If the Commission determines that the on-site parking could be reduced in number, then staff
recommends the following condition:

» Reduce the on-site car park by 11 spaces, consisting of the 2 parallel spaces and the 9
spaces located closest to Poplar Street.

LIST OF EXHIBITS

The following exhibits were received, marked, and entered into the record as evidence for this
application at the time this staff report was written. Exhibits received after the date of this
report will be marked beginning with the next consecutive letter and will be entered into the
record at the time the public hearing is opened, prior to oral testimony.

Exhibit A Site Plan and Design Review application materials, submitted by the applicant
Exhibit B PowerPoint Slides

Exhibit C  Development Code Standards and Specifications

ExhibitD Engineering Department Special Conditions

Exhibit E  Light and Power Department Conditions

Exhibit F  Fire Department Conditions
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POWERPOINT



0¢/ST/90

lauue|d Joluss
dOIV ‘Z118y sawer 3

ugisag R ajis
9A01Y) J1j10ed

NOODHIO m\/ommv
kﬂ 1STI04
e




zcuﬁ JAOED
1S3
LT

AT
[ULIIA Zy ©115 — MOIIA [BLIO
A [BLIOV




NODTAO m >OM~U
m# ISTMOA
A

(EREISELS| L_

NS NG S35N T $O< SyIwy 35N ¥¥INDIHIA
SW3EW A0V NI4O - ALINIWY DNand
SHLVA NYIHLS3C3E 20 INSNOJWOD JI2UONOD

S¥38Y SNOIASAd ONY Q3dY 25ANYT
[SREBER

: FIH 1S3
S| $ION33 QOO ONILSIE
! = AUON - AL
| 1= INIT-d LY ONIgTI5aRYT
t i 40 .5 NYHLSEN
| 2y o JHHHM AINF MIN V-
| T ! .
i =
[Ralll
| -
' 3
|
]
I i
| viEnng
1 JUEE]
" ONDIS ¥4
W3 SHL
NELIAAOHD |
DHIDYY.
4CINDIS |
(NS A0 —
— T
DNINZIM
WOE 0L
03121030~

a4 N30oM /-
MOE MINS T
ONIAY S /

NVd 3L1IS TViINLO3ILIHOYY

N

i Ter i
onmio (51 e
: .....n:..,@.._.mpm_ﬁ@ 7 3 {
,.s._fa.mmz.ﬁ v X
N el T
e - = - "
T e % »

N wITld GOW

SASNBEVIS
45 56T

HSwiL
2 Exm}CU

AL ¥3d NIOUVD
NIV WS N SE 3N
1% ONIAYE FTRYEVINEZG
HO A0 IV

TB[J O3

SIS WOTL TIH00E

s
N\

£ AANET TNILEIXE

S avoon

\,

13341S »¥0

4008
WL CL
V) Wi NEHL
4R H1M M
AHHOSYN
JIFHINOD
HOIH 9

~¥0o0C
AHLONNOAY
SHWIYLS3CEd
AUNCY
Ol 30N
QOOm # v



XOPAIO FA YD)
% 1STUOA

oA

leleq ¢1°GO ebed seg

uojeb ip sseuf sEQ Mg ¥

Uo|[eb | ssRin LIBUNO S L||LIEY En

uo|eb g janey usyAny oRO

10| [eB G2 Bu|pUEN WeaNS JiNS

Co_—ﬁm Siieod .A._.=8

woje8 5y poomBog Bujsemold yulg

voj(efi 51 8ail ojedn ] ¥3E)g

133418 Mvo

AN 3dVOSAN

- — 45 262'T
.:__ — vZZId Q0w zauns SHONGYHVYLS

TR

ANNIAY J14I0Vd

uB[J odBOoSpuer




NOODTIO m\/omo
& 1STIOA
A

1DILIHOYY
NOSHIANY €D

DO MNOREINE WIHL 0152

EE A3E H0 HANT WS - IHL S

UOT}BAS[ ONUSAY IR J

e — —— ORACYSRVE NI LN S ADVIOHLOE

OAZVI0 AT

P ZHO RO NS

QR NS VSN =8 -

05k =30 o
1seg LE

QL d'0 FHL OrY T LODERYM

T LA MOE AdONYD
S 0YT8 'STAL LEDN DNMATINE WOILALNE HIOE

T QU0 NOHIMS TO'0 .21 & SNALLYE T OuY0E

FOAVIE TR L 301

o - UG NOUI MAE "OMNIQIS TY LNOZILOH TYIATY . ¢
— WD 12 WLIN MOV T

SUOTYeAS[{ surp[mng




@

X i
UM ( / 3t i 1580
SY3ANY gD

ENO

W ggvoe

IHO SINICS HOL
HOHIME DN aIS
TINOZIEOH o
TAAIY L T — DNOTNIY IHL IO Lvd DLMM L AD
QIHOHINY SINIATTE SHIOUNS ML

i

YO HOHI WS 'HOOD AHSAE0 AdCHVD VT8 0ILEOIENS MOLLOA WO =80
INOHIIHOLS A o s Jinog

- AJOMNYD
HOJ UIAVEH e
LA HOYTA L2 T MOV HNYES NODY B

T3S JA LN NS ONIQIS Te=ATH L8

AN D JOIME0D

STUOT}BAS[] SuIping




x00010 FAQYE)

s

4 ISTI0d

"19009Q J1B[doJ 07 159s070 pajeoo] seords g o3 pue seoeds [a[fered

G 93 Jo Surysisuod ‘seoeds 1T Aq yaed 1ed 991s-U0 o3 80npPay :NOLLIANOD TVNOLLJO
"suor)BOIJIoads syIom oI[qnd pue spIepuUBR)S [BUOISUSWIP [[& SUIPNOUT ‘SpIepue)s

juswrdoraaep pue Surp[ing A310) o[qeoridde e yjm Ajdwoo [reys juesridde oy J,
"Surpesdoad Suryeuw-uorsosp pue uorjeorjdde oyj Surinp jueordde
91 Aq opew suorjejusserder [[e pue uorydriosep j0aloxd o3 0} punoq st juedrdde oy J,

:SUOT)TPUOD
9S9] YIIM DAO0IL) OIJIORJ J0J JTUIIod MOTAST USISOP
pue ueld 931s a3} Jo [eAoIdde SpUSWIWODT JJBIS

UOT}BPUS W I 009




10.

11

13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

EXHIBIT C ~ DEVELOPMENT CODE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

. The applicant is bound to the project description and all representations made by the

applicant during the application and decision-making proceeding.
The applicant must comply with all applicable City and CWS building and development
standards, including all dimensional standards and public works specifications, including:

(a) Submit a storm water drainage report, and private water quality facility maintenance plan
and agreement.

(b) Submit a copy of the CWS storm water connection permit.

Dedicate right-of-way along Poplar Street to provide a 29-foot half-width (DC §17.8.610
Table 8-7 Street Standards).

Improve the Pacific Avenue, Oak Street and Poplar Street frontages to City standards
including curbs, gutters, sidewalks (including two ADA curb ramps at the Pacific Avenue /
Poplar Street intersection) and street trees (DC §17.8.610(A) Improvements).

Public infrastructure shall comply with City-standard design and construction standards
including CWS requirements (DC §17.8.000 and (DC §17.8.005).

All utility connections shall be underground (DC §17.8.645(A) Underground Utilities).

All lighting shall comply with the provisions of DC §17.8.755(C) Pedestrian Lighting
Standards and §17.8.755(E) Lighting Standards for Commercial Development.

Prior to any on-site grading, the billboard structure shall be removed, pursuant to DC
§17.8.855(A)(3) Nonconforming Signs.

EXHIBIT D — ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT SPECIAL CONDTIONS
All required permits shall be secured by developer prior to start of construction i.e., both on-
site and off-site construction permits.
Applicant shall participate in the Poplar Street storm water drainage system reimbursement
district (FGC §151.110 et. seq. Reimbursement Districts).

EXHIBIT E — LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

. Submit a CAD file of the grading plan showing all wet utilities.
12.

A 10-foot-wide public utility easement is required adjacent to the Oak Street and Poplar
Street property lines. Additional easements may be required if a loop feed through the
property is determined possible and beneficial.

Electrical loading and demand will need to be provided by the developer.

All lighting within the project site will be customer owned and designed by the developer.
The developer will be responsible for all labor and material costs less a credit allowance, to
be determined.

The developer is responsible for providing and installing all vaults and conduits.

EXHIBIT F — FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS
The building address shall be identified with digits at least 6 inches tall that contrast with
their background (FGC §150.098).
Provide signage indicating fire sprinkler control room, as approved by the Fire Marshal.
The Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall be a 4-inch Starz thread mounted on a 30° or
45° downward angled elbow.



